
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
David Williams 
 
David Hytch, Rita Price, Rebecca Stark, 
Rosalind Williams and Stephanie Williams 

 
CS/NG 

 
13 December 2013 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA 
on THURSDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2013 at 2.15 PM to consider the following 
items. 
 
Members will note the start time of the meeting is 15 minutes later than 
normal.  This is for a short informal meeting at 2.00pm to receive a briefing on 
declarations of interest from the Deputy Monitoring Officer. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

Public Document Pack



3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

4 COMMUNITY EVENTS STRATEGY 2014 -2017 (Pages 9 - 16) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed 
 

5 FLINTSHIRE MUSIC SERVICE REVIEW (Pages 17 - 24) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed 
 

6 HEALTH & SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 25 - 30) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning enclosed 
 

7 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PLAYSCHEME TASK & FINISH GROUP 
(Pages 31 - 34) 

 Report of Housing and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed 
 

8 TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE LEISURE FINANCE TASK & FINISH 
GROUP (Pages 35 - 42) 

 Report of Housing and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed 
 

9 LIFELONG LEARNING FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 43 - 48) 

 Report of Housing and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed 

 



 LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council, held at Flint High School, Ysgol Maes 
Hyfryd, Flint, Flintshire, CH6 5LL on Thursday, 14 November 2013 at 2.00 
pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, Stella Jones, 
Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Paul Shotton, and  
Nigel Steele-Mortimer  
 
CO-OPTED MEMBER:  David Hytch 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Marion Bateman.  Rita Price, Rebecca Stark, 
Rosalind Williams and Stephanie Williams.  Cabinet Member for Education, 
and Director of Lifelong Learning 
 
SUBSTITUTIONS:   
Councillors Haydn Bateman for Amanda Bragg and Ray Hughes for David 
Williams 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure, Head of 
Development and Resources, Head of Culture and Leisure, Finance Manager, 
Interim Facilities Manager, Primary Link Officer, and Corporate Training 
Officer 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer 
 

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chairman expressed thanks on 
behalf of the Committee to Mrs Pam McClean, Headteacher, Flint High 
School, for her hospitality and to the pupils: Emily Moore, Danny McAdam, 
Kate Pierce and Tom Hill for escorting Members on their tour of the School. 
 

 46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including Whipping Declarations) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 
interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillor Phil Lightfoot (who was  
not a school governor) declared an interest as school governors. 
 

47. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 October 2013 were 
submitted. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Accuracy  
 
Flintshire Music Service Review 
Councillor Dave Mackie asked that the word ‘next’ be removed from the third 
paragraph and the third resolution.   
 
School Kitchen Ventilation Replacement Scheme 
David Hytch referred to his comments and asked that the minutes be 
amended to reflect that he had referred to the excellent educational support 
provided by the Authority but had highlighted a number of shortcomings in the 
property services which had had an adverse impact on the reputation of the 
Authority. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Schools Funding Formula Review 
Councillor Dave Mackie referred to the discussion which had taken place at 
the previous meeting concerning funding for administration in large primary 
schools and expressed the view that the minutes had not sufficiently 
conveyed the strength of feeling regarding the issue. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

48. APPRENTICESHIPS, TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES 
 

The Head of Culture and Leisure introduced a report to update the 
Committee on progress in relation to the creation of apprenticeships and 
training opportunities.  He provided background information  and referred to 
the main progress and achievements gained to date.   

 
The Head of Culture and Leisure introduced Heather Johnson, 

Corporate Training Officer, and invited her to give an overview of the 
Flintshire County Council Apprenticeship scheme.  She advised that the 
Authority had exceeded its target intake of apprenticeships for this year and 
had matched las
[...]
ended to the report 
for Schools Services, Development and Resources, and Culture and Leisure 
Services.   

 
Councillor Nancy Matthews referred to the workforce information which 

was currently unavailable from Corporate Services and requested that all 
information be included in future reports. 

 
Councillor Ian Dunbar expressed his appreciation for the work 

undertaken in partnership with Fields in Trust to secure a protection in 
perpetuity of recreation grounds nominated as designated Queen Elizabeth II 
Fields. 

 
Mr. David Hytch referred to the revision of School/Local Authority 

Partnership Agreement and said he was unaware of the Agreement and asked 
if a copy could be made available to him.  He welcomed the multi agency work 
that had been undertaken with the aim of identifying effective strategies of 
support for children with Additional Learning Needs.  Mr. Hytch also welcomed 
the improvement achieved by Looked After Children (LAC) in relation to 
educational outcomes and asked if further information could be provided on the 
Officer Group which had been set up to investigate if the Flintshire cohort was 
representative of the LAC cohort across Wales.  

 
RESOLVED:   

 

(a) That the report be noted; and   
 

Page 7



(b)  That the comments/observations of the Committee be fed back to the 
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee who are 
responsible for the overview and monitoring of performance. 

 
54. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   

 
The Facilitator advised that following agreement with the Overview & 

Scrutiny Chairs, officers had agreed to run all Member workshops in 
December to consider the 2014/15 budget.  She advised that the meeting of 
the Committee scheduled for 5 December 2013 had been cancelled and an all 
Member workshop on the School Funding Formula would be held in place of 
the budget meeting which had been cancelled.     She also informed members 
that a Playscheme Task and Finish Group meeting had been arranged for 18 
November 2013.   

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the 

following items be considered at the next meeting:    
 

• Health and Safety Annual Report 
• Community Events Strategy  
• School Funding Formula Review 
• Flintshire Music Service Review  
 

The Chairman suggested that the meeting of the Committee scheduled 
for 30 January, 2014 be held at Ysgol Maes Garmon. 

 
RESOLVED:   

 

That subject to the above the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
     
55. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

   

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.  

 

 
   (The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.10 pm)  

 

 

   

 Chairman  
 

  

Page 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY 19TH DECEMBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

COMMUNITY EVENTS STRATEGY 2014 -2017 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To seek the endorsement of the Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee of the Community Events Strategy 2014-2017. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Strategy is a response to the priority identified in the Council's 
Improvement Plan 2013/14 which is to develop a new business model for 
the County's Community Events programme. It is intended to improve co-
ordination of the Council's investment in, and support of, events and 
thereby generate increased levels of activity in our communities improving 
their viability and contributing to their regeneration. 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Many parts of the Council are involved in delivering or supporting events, 
some of which are organised by the Council others are organised by 
community and voluntary groups.  Council support given to community 
events c
[...]

FLINTSHIRE MUSIC SERVICE REVIEW 

 
1.00 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.01 To update Members on the progress in developing the Flintshire 
Music School operating model approved by Cabinet in April 2013. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.03 
 

In April 2013 Cabinet agreed a new Optimum Service Model for the 
School Music Service.   
 
The Business model agreed allowed schools to select and control the 
range of services they wish to purchase on an annual basis. Schools 
would be required to notify the Music Service about their detailed 
requests in the preceding summer term in 2013 (and during the Spring 
term in future years), to enable appropriate staffing levels to be in 
place for September. It was recognised that the Service requires the 
flexibility to respond to fluctuations in demand early in the Autumn 
Term.   
 
Cabinet agreed that the service needs to maintain strong and focused 
artistic and educational leadership and additionally needs stronger 
and more resilient business management processes.  
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In the first year of operation of the new model, requests for schools to 
identify their service needs were made in the summer term.  In future 
years this process will be undertaken earlier in order to enable timely 
service staffing decisions.  All schools have identified their service 
needs for 2013-4. Five Primary schools have not participated in this 
service (Ysgol Pen Coch, Ysgol Maes Edwin, Flint, Saltney Ferry, 
Queensferry, and  St. Ethelwold's, Shotton). Participating schools 
have “ordered” 390 hours of tuition (in 2012-3 the total tuition hours 
were 336).  Schools have chosen from the wider range of 
opportunities offered, including Piano tuition and an increase in Guitar 
and Percussion.  There have also been some requests for Music 
Service staff to conduct school ensembles and choirs. There are also 
new parts of the service offer in 2013-14 being undertaken by 
[...]
or their child, who gives up after just a short 
period, the cost of this would be left for the school to pay. 

 

• It was stated that school governors were concerned around their 
contractual responsibilities and asked that further guidance on this be 
issued to schools. 

 
In the summer term, schools were sent a detailed guidance 
document from the Music Service including exemplar letters and 
forms of agreement which they could personalise with school 

Page 22



logos, and send to parents. Briefing sessions for Headteachers 
and Heads of Music in Secondary Schools were also arranged.  
Schools that have contacted the service have been given detailed 
help as to how to collate their requests and balance their budget. 

 

• Comments were made on the provisions of tuition and concerns raised 
around the implications for schools if there were insufficient pupils who 
committed to places. 

 
Schools are working together to reach solutions where 
insufficient interest has been shown in an instrumental/vocal area 
to be financially viable to enable pupils to still have their choice. 
Schools that have contacted the Music Service have had all the 
service options fully explained and any implications for the 
schools have been highlighted and solutions sought. This facility 
remains available to schools. 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

HEALTH & SAFETY IN SCHOOLS 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To provide the Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

with a summary report on accidents and incidents in schools during 
the academic year September 2012 to August 2013 and a summary 
of actions taken by the Council to support schools in achieving 
healthy and safe learning environments.  
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 
 
 

[...]
 this national aware scheme which has prompted 
schools and their governing bodies to pay increased attention to the 
provision of quality facilities.  In addition, the Council continues to 
have a programme of school improvement in place which includes 
school toilet replacement, modernisation.  Priority is based on 
condition surveys. 
 

Page 28



4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 
 
 
 
4.02 

Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to 
note the report and the initiatives taken to improve health and safety 
in schools. 
 
Lifelong Learning Overview is requested to recognise the monitoring 
and evaluation of the practice role of the Corporate Health and Safety 
Group. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None arising from this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None arising from this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None arising from this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None arising from this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None arising from this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None arising from this report. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 None. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 None. 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None. 

 Contact Officer: Lawrence Rawsthorne 
Telephone:  01352 704400 
Email:                         Lawrence.rawsthorne@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

HOUSING AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
FACILITATOR 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PLAYSCHEME TASK & 
FINISH GROUP 

 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To present the recommendations of the Playscheme Task & Finish Group 

in order to provide sustainable play provision from April 2014 with 
reference to the summer play scheme programme. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Playscheme Task & Finish Group was set up in January 2013 in 
order to consider arrangements for Playschemes for 2013 and beyond.  
The Membership of the group is as follows:- 
 

• Cllr Marion Bateman 

• Cllr Ron Hampson 

• Cllr David Mackie 

• Cllr Nancy Matthews 

• Cllr Carolyn Thomas 
 

2.02 Meetings of the Task & Finish Group are also attended by Lawrence 
Rawsthorne, Head of Culture & Leisure who provided specialist advice. 
 

2.03 At its meeting held on the 5 September, 2013, the Lifelong Learning 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered a report titled ‘Play 
Development: Summer Play Schemes’.  Following consideration of this 
report, the Committee recommended that the item be deferred to allow 
the Playscheme Task & Finish Group to meet and consider feedback from 
users of the 2013 Summer Playscheme and that the recommendations to 
provide sustainable play provision from April 2014 with reference to the 
summer play scheme programme be presented to a future meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The Playscheme Task & Finish Group met on the 18 November, 2013 to 
consider the feedback from users of the 2013 Summer Playscheme. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



3.02 During discussion the Task & Finish Group all agreed that the 
Playschemes provided invaluable facilities for children during the summer 
holidays and emphasised the importance of the schemes for families who 
could not afford to take their children on holidays.  The Group also 
emphasised the importance of the scheme in developing children’s play, 
co-ordination and social skills. 
  

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee agree to 
recommend to the Cabinet that:- 
 

• Subject to confirmation of Families First funding, the Head of 
Leisure and Culture write to all Town and Community Councils 
advising them that the number of Playschemes available to them 
during the summer of 2014 and beyond be limited to a maximum of 
two each and that summer Playscheme provision be reduced from 
five weeks to three weeks at locations previously agreed through 
local consultation.  

 

• Town and Community Councils who are keen to increase the 
complement of Playscheme sites in their area above the 2 offered 
are given the opportunity to increase the provision through match 
funding.   

 

• A pressure bid of up to £12,000 be allocated to support match 
funding for Town and Community Councils.   

 

• If confirmation was received that there would be a reduction in 
Families First funding; the Playscheme Task & Finish Group should 
meet again to consider how best to provide sustainable play 
provision from April 2014 with reference to the summer play 
scheme programme.  

 
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.01 The recommendations include a pressure bid of £12,000 which is not 

within budget.  The recommendations are also subject to confirmation of 
grant funding from Families First and continued match funding support 
from Town and Community Councils. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 
 

Page 32



8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Ongoing consultation with Town and Community Councils. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 None. 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 None. 
 

 Contact Officer:       Ceri Owen  
Telephone:            01352 702305  
Email:                       ceri.owen@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
   

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 


[...]
schools during the academic year and the actions taken to 
support schools in achieving healthy and safe 
environments. 

Director of 
Lifelong Learning 

Quarterly Performance Monitoring To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring 

Director of 
Lifelong Learning 

 School Meal Service  To receive an update on the key project milestones of 
changes to the School Meal Service 

Director of 
Lifelong Learning 

 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Community Events Strategy 2014 -2017
	Enc. 1 for Community Events Strategy 2014 -2017

	5 Flintshire Music Service Review
	Enc. 1 for Flintshire Music Service Review

	6 Health & Safety Annual Report
	7 Recommendations of the Playscheme Task & Finish Group
	8 Terms of Reference of the Leisure Finance Task & Finish Group
	Enc. 1 for Terms of Reference of the Leisure Finance Task & Finish Group

	9 Lifelong Learning Forward Work Programme
	FWP LL




Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 DECEMBER 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Thursday, 19 December 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, 
Ron Hampson, Stella Jones, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and David Williams 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: David Hytch and Rebecca Stark 
 
APOLOGY:   Stephanie Williams.   
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and 
Leisure, Cabinet Member for Education, Director of Lifelong Learning, Head of 
Culture and Leisure, Secondary Schools Advisor, and the Arts Culture and 
Events Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer 
 
 
 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest 
in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.  
All Members present except Councillors Amanda Bragg, Chris Bithell and Phil 
Lightfoot (who were not school governors) declared an interest as school 
governors. 

 
Mr. David Hytch and Mrs Rebecca Stark also declared an interest in 

agenda item 5, the Flintshire Music Service Review. 
 
 

57. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 November 2013 
were submitted. 
 
Mid Year Service Performance Report 
Councillor Ian Dunbar referred to his comments concerning the work undertaken 
in partnership with Fields in Trust to secure a protection in perpetuity of 
recreation grounds nominated as designated Queen Elizabeth 11 Fields.  He 
commented on a presentation which had been held at Wepre Park and 
expressed his disappointment that the two Ward Members had not been invited 
to the event.  The Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and 
Leisure, explained that he was seeking clarification on how invitations to the 
event had been determined.    



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 

58. COMMUNITY EVENTS STRATEGY 2014 -2017 
 

The Arts Culture and Events Manager introduced a report to seek 
endorsement of the Community Events Strategy 2014-2017.  She provided 
background information and outlined the Strategy’s four objectives which were 
detailed in the report.  She advised that the Strategy would be supported by an 
annual business plan.   

 
  Councillor Paul Shotton welcomed the Strategy and commented on the 
opportunities to showcase the historical and industrial heritage of Flintshire. 

 
 Councillor Nancy Matthews suggested that communication with Town & 
Community Councils could be improved and that they should be given access to 
the Council’s own event calendar to avoid clashes of events in future.  The Arts 
Culture and Events Manager advised that it was intended to create a network of 
events organised across the County and that she would see if communication 
between the Council and Town and Community Councils could be strengthened 
within the Strategy. 

 
 Councillor Ian Dunbar commented on the many events which were 
organised within Flintshire by Town and Community Councils, and community 
and voluntary groups, and asked what support the Authority could provide to 
such bodies.  The Arts Culture and Events Manager  advised that a draft Event’s 
Organiser’s Pack was being produced for external partners and for use within the 
Authority and would be available in the New Year.  The Pack contained contact 
details and guidance in relation to the facilities and equipment which was 
available and could be shared across the County to provide assistance for 
arranging such events.  She gave assurance that the Authority’s Arts, Culture 
and Events services would be working closely with Town and Community 
Councils in the future concerning the County’s events strategy. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee endorsed the Community Events Strategy and its four 
objectives as a blueprint for the delivery and support of community events during 
the next three years. 
 
 

59. FLINTSHIRE MUSIC SERVICE REVIEW 
 

The Secondary Schools Officer introduced a report to update the 
Committee on progress in developing the Flintshire Music School operating 
model approved by Cabinet in 2013.  He provided background information and 
advised that all schools had identified their service needs for 2013-14, although 
five primary schools had chosen not to participate in the service.   Participating 



 

schools had increased their “order” for hours of tuition and had chosen from the 
wider range of opportunities offered.  In addition there had also been some 
requests for Music Service staff to conduct school ensembles and choirs. 

 
During discussion the Secondary Schools Officer responded to the 

questions and concerns expressed by members concerning the remit of the 
Music Service, in-service training for teachers, and the implications for schools if 
insufficient pupils committed to places.   Councillor Dave Mackie asked if an 
update report on the Service  could be submitted to the Committee at the end of 
the academic year which included the number of pupils who had requested tuition 
but had given up after a short period of time. 

 
Councillor Ian Dunbar commented on the difficulties encountered by 

schools around the non-payment of fees for tuition and the additional 
administrative burden imposed on schools as a result.  The Secondary Schools 
Officer acknowledged the issue and explained that schools had to balance their 
budgets and to this end should request payment in advance.  He advised that the 
remissions process supported families with learners receiving Free School Meals.      

 
Councillor Stella Jones sought clarification on the role and  appointment of 

a part time Business Manager.  The Director of Lifelong Learning advised that the 
post was being kept under review in light of the current financial restraints.   

 
Mrs Rebecca Stark commented on the provision of tuition and asked how 

the number of hours that children received were monitored.  The Secondary 
Schools Officer advised that each lesson was recorded and information fed back 
into the Music Service.  The Secondary Schools Officer also responded to the 
further concerns raised by Mrs. Stark around the legal validity of the forms of 
agreement which should be personalised by schools and then sent to parents, 
and on the deferment of the Summer music exams until November 2013.    

 
Mrs. Stark asked if consideration could be given to providing “taster 

sessions” to pupils who wanted to learn a musical instrument to help them to 
decide if they wanted to receive lessons.    She suggested that this facility may 
also assist with the problem of non payment of fees as some parents may be 
reluctant to pay for music lessons in advance unless their child made a 
commitment.      

   
Councillor Amanda Bragg referred to provision for “gifted” pupils and also 

asked if any financial support was made available for parents if they were unable 
to pay the annual tuition fees.  The Secondary Schools Officer reiterated the 
support process provided to families with learners who received Free School 
Meals.   

 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a)  That the progress made on implementation of the revised operating model 

for the School Music Service be noted;  
 
(b)  That the Committee receive an update report, to include information on the 

number of pupils who had requested tuition but had given up after a short 
period of time, at the end of the academic year; and 



 

 
(c)  That the Committee request that the Schools Music Service consider 

providing “taster sessions” to pupils. 
 
 

60. HEALTH & SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 
 

The Head of Culture and Leisure introduced a report to provide the 
Committee with a summary on accidents and incidents in schools during the 
academic year September 2012 to August 2013 and a summary of actions taken 
by the Council to support schools in achieving healthy and safe learning 
environments. 

 
 The Head of Culture and Leisure provided background information and 

reported that the total number of accident/incident report forms received for the 
above academic year had reduced.  He also referred to the number of accidents 
to pupils, accidents to employees, and accidents reported to the Health and 
Safety Executive under the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous 
Occurrences Regulations (RIDDOR).   

 
 Councillor Paul Shotton referred to the programme for re-

inspection/asbestos surveys in schools and asked if the two year programme 
which had commenced would be continued in the future.  Councillor Shotton also 
referred to the cleaning of schools and asked if there was consistency in the 
standard of cleaning across all schools.  In his response to the questions the 
Director of Lifelong Learning outlined the very detailed regime in place 
concerning inspection of asbestos in schools.  Regarding the comments on 
cleaning standards he agreed to provide the Committee with a summary of 
School Cleaning Schedules. 

 
Councillor Nigel Steele- Mortimer asked if more funding could be made 

available to protect school staff from incidents or threats of verbal and physical 
abuse.  Mr. David Hytch also raised concerns about the protection of staff from 
assault and commented on the measures taken in other public services to protect 
employees, citing hospitals as an example.  The Director of Lifelong Learning 
assured members that the Authority intervened strongly wherever it could and 
had seen an upturn in incidents where it had been able to intervene which 
included online abuse through the use of social media. 

 
Councillor Ian Dunbar raised concerns about the procedure for reporting 

health and safety matters in schools and cited the example of an incident 
concerning a ramp to a portacabin which had been reported a number of times.  
The Head of Culture and Leisure responded and said he would circulate a copy 
of the frequency of inspection and reporting procedures to the Committee 
following the meeting.      

. 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) That the report and initiatives taken to improve health and safety in 

schools be noted; and  
 



 

(b) That the monitoring and evaluation role of the Corporate Health and Safety 
Steering Group be recognised. 

 
 

61. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PLAYSCHEME TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator  introduced a 
report on the recommendations of the Playscheme Task and Finish Group to 
provide sustainable play provision from April 2014 with reference to the summer 
play scheme programme.  

 
The Facilitator provided background information and advised that the 

Playscheme Task and Finish Group had met in November 2013 to consider 
feedback from users of the 2013 Summer Playscheme.  The Group had agreed 
that the playschemes provided invaluable facilities for children during the summer 
holidays and were important for families who could not afford to take their 
children on holiday.  The Group had also emphasised the importance of the 
scheme in developing children’s play, co-ordination and social skills. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee recommend to Cabinet that:- 
 

• Subject to confirmation of Families First funding, the Head of Culture and 
Leisure write to all Town and Community Councils advising them that the 
number of Playschemes available to them during the summer of 2014 and 
beyond be limited to a maximum of two each and that summer 
Playscheme provision be reduced from five weeks to three weeks at 
locations to be agreed through local consultation. 

• Town and Community Councils who are keen to increase the complement 
of Playscheme sites in their area above the 2 offered are given the 
opportunity to increase the provision through match funding. 

• A pressure bid of up to £12,000 be allocated to support match funding for 
Town and Community Councils. 

• If confirmation was received that there would be a reduction in Families 
First funding; the Playscheme Task & Finish Group should meet again to 
consider how best to provide sustainable play provision from April 2014 
with reference to the summer play scheme programme. 

 
 

62. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE LEISURE FINANCE TASK & FINISH 
GROUP 
 

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator  introduced a 
report on the Terms of Reference of the Leisure Finance Task and Finish Group.  
She provided background information and advised that the Leisure Finance Task 
and Finish Group had met in November 2013 and a copy of the Terms of 
Reference, as agreed by the Group, was appended to the report for 
consideration. 

 
 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Terms of Reference of the Leisure Finance Task & Finish Group as 
shown at Appendix 1 of the report be supported.  
 
 

63. LIFELONG LEARNING FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   

 
The Facilitator informed members that the  venue for the meeting of the 

Committee scheduled for 30 January, 2014 had been changed to County Hall, 
Mold, instead of Ysgol Maes Garmon as previously arranged.   It had also been 
agreed that the meeting would commence at 1.30pm and that the items on Pupil 
Attainment, Annual School Modernisation, and School Performance be deferred 
to the next meeting of the Committee scheduled to be held on 6 March 2014. 

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following 

items be considered at the next meeting:    
 

• Budget 2014/2015 
• School Funding Formula Review 
  

Following the suggestions made by Members it was agreed that the 
meeting of the Committee scheduled for 6 March 2014 be held at Ysgol Maes 
Garmon and that the Elfed High School and John Summers High School be 
contacted as possible venues for holding future meetings of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:   
 
That subject to the above the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 

64. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.  
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.15 pm and ended at 3.40 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


